

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO
TENTH APPELLATE DISTRICT**

UPPER ARLINGTON CITY	:	
SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD	:	APPEAL NO. 20AP000576
OF EDUCATION,	:	
	:	REGULAR CALENDAR
Plaintiff-Appellant,	:	
	:	On Appeal From The Court of
v.	:	Common Pleas of Franklin
	:	County, Ohio
CITY OF UPPER ARLINGTON	:	
BUILDING DEPARTMENT,	:	
<i>et al.</i> ,	:	
	:	
Defendants-Appellees.	:	

BRIEF OF APPELLEE-INTERVENOR JANE DOE

James E. Arnold (0037712)
Gerhardt A. Gosnell II (0064919)
Arnold & Clifford LLP
115 W. Main St., Suite 400
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 460-1600
Facsimile: (614) 469-1066
jarnold@arnlaw.com
ggosnell@arnlaw.com

*Counsel for Appellee-Intervenor
Jane Doe*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	vii
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	viii
COMBINED STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in granting Jane Doe’s Motion to Intervene	4
A. Jane Doe has standing to participate in this administrative appeal as an appellee	5
B. Under the circumstances here, the Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in treating Jane Doe’s Motion to Vacate as satisfying the “pleading” requirement of Civil Rule 24(C).....	8
II. The Trial Court did not abuse its discretion in vacating its September 15, 2020 Entry of Summary Judgment	12
A. The Trial Court properly vacated its prior entry of summary judgment as void	14
B. Assuming arguendo that this Court finds that the Trial Court erred in concluding that its entry of summary judgment was void, this Court should remand for the Trial Court to initially consider Jane Doe’s Motion for Relief pursuant to Civil Rule 60(B).....	16
C. Civil Rule 60(B) applies to appeals under R.C. 3781.031 because unlike R.C. 119.12 appeals, R.C. 3781.031 appeals resemble <i>de novo</i> proceedings	18

D. Jane Doe’s Motion to Vacate established a meritorious defense	23
E. Jane Doe established entitlement to relief under Civil Rule 60(B)(5)	27
CONCLUSION	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alesi v. Board of County Commissioners, Warren County, Ohio</i> , 12th Dist. Warren No. CA2013–12–123, 2014-Ohio-5192	5
<i>Am. Tax Funding, L.L.C. v. Robertson Sandusky Properties</i> , 2014-Ohio-5831, 26 N.E.3d 1202 (7th Dist.).....	13
<i>Baird v. Owens Cmty. Coll.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin Nos. 5AP–73 & 76, 2016-Ohio-537.....	17
<i>Berus v. Ohio Dep't of Adm. Servs.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 04AP–1196, 2005-Ohio-3384.....	16
<i>Blakemore v. Blakemore</i> , 5 Ohio St.3d 217 (1983).....	12
<i>Board of Education of the Highland Local School District v. U.S. Department of Education</i> , 208 F.Supp. 3d 850 (S.D. Ohio 2016)	26
<i>Booker v. Beauty Express Salons, Inc.</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga No. 105456, 2018-Ohio-581	17
<i>Bowen v. Kil–Kare, Inc.</i> , 63 Ohio St.3d 84 (1992).....	17
<i>City of Whitehall v. Olander</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 14AP–6, 2014-Ohio-4066.....	8
<i>Colley v. Bazell</i> , 64 Ohio St.2d 243 (1980)	26
<i>Copeland Corp. v. Ohio Dep't of Indus. Relations, Div. of Factory & Bldg. Inspection</i> , 53 Ohio App. 3d 23 (3rd Dist. 1988)	21-22
<i>Crittenden Court Apt. Assoc. v. Jacobson/Reliance</i> , 8th Dist. Cuyahoga Nos. 85395 & 85452, 2005-Ohio-1993.....	9

<i>During v. Quoico</i> , 2012-Ohio-2990, 973 N.E.2d 838 (10th Dist.)	12
<i>Fed. Home Loan Mtge. Corp. v. Schwartzwald</i> , 134 Ohio St.3d 13, 2012-Ohio-5017	6-7
<i>Fisher v. Fisher</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 01AP-1041, 2002- Ohio-3086	13
<i>Flaughter v. Flaughter</i> , 2020-Ohio-299, 143 N.E.3d 623, (1st Dist.).....	12
<i>Fors v. Beroske</i> , 6th Dist. Fulton No. F-12-001, 2013-Ohio- 1079.....	28
<i>Greenman v. Greenman</i> , 5th Dist. Fairfield No. No. 04CA69, 2005-Ohio-4961	4
<i>Griffin v. Ohio Bur. of Workers' Comp.</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 11AP-1126, 2012-Ohio-3655.....	21
<i>Hughes v. Ohio Dep't of Commerce</i> , 114 Ohio St. 3d 47, 2007-Ohio-2877	16
<i>In re Guardianship Chambers</i> , 6th Dist. Sandusky No. S-07- 014, 2007-Ohio-6881	10
<i>Klingman v. Smith</i> , 6th Dist. Sandusky No. S-76-14, 1977 WL 198363(Feb. 4, 1977)	10-11
<i>Korenko v. Kelleys Island Park Dev. Co.</i> , 6th Dist. Erie No. E-06-029, 2007-Ohio-2145.....	10
<i>Midwest Fireworks Mfg. Co. v. Deerfield Twp. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 91 Ohio St.3d 174 (2001)	15
<i>Ohio Democratic Party v. LaRose</i> , 159 N.E.3d 1241, 2020- Ohio-4778 (10th Dist.).....	6

<i>Ohio Pyro, Inc. v. Ohio Dept. of Commerce, Div. of State Fire Marshal</i> , 115 Ohio St.3d 375, 2007-Ohio-5024	7
<i>Patton v. Diemer</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 68 (1988)	13
<i>Pinkney v. Ohio Dept. of Indus. Relations, Div. of Factory & Bldg. Inspections</i> , 10th Dist. Franklin No. 74AP-231, 1974 WL 184310 (Sept. 17, 1974)	6
<i>Pons v. Ohio State Med. Bd.</i> , 66 Ohio St. 3d 619 (1993)	20
<i>Ray v. McCloud</i> , No. 2:18-CV-272, 2020 WL 8172750 (S.D. Ohio Dec. 16, 2020).....	27
<i>Riebe Living Tr. v. Lake Cty. Bd. of Commrs.</i> , 11th Dist. Lake No. 2011–L–105, 2013-Ohio-59	7
<i>Riverside v. State</i> , 190 Ohio App. 3d 765, 2010-Ohio-5868 (10th Dist.)	18
<i>Schaefer v. Mazii</i> , 2019-Ohio-3808, 145 N.E.3d 1048 (1st Dist.).....	27-28
<i>Smith v. Smith</i> , 2019-Ohio-129, 128 N.E.3d 914 (9th Dist.)	27
<i>State ex rel. Merrill v. Ohio Dep't of Nat. Res.</i> , 130 Ohio St. 3d 30, 2011-Ohio-4612.....	4
<i>State ex rel. Potten v. Kuth</i> , 61 Ohio St. 2d 321 (1980)	16
<i>State ex rel. SuperAmerica Group v. Licking Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 80 Ohio St.3d 182 (1997)	4
<i>UBS Real Estate Sec., Inc. v. Teague</i> , 191 Ohio App. 3d 189, 2010-Ohio-5634 (2nd Dist.)	23
<i>Volodkevich v. Volodkevich</i> , 35 Ohio St.3d 152 (1988)	27
<i>Wagner v. Miami Cty. Bd. of Zoning Appeals</i> , 2nd Dist. Miami No. 2003-CA-19, 2003-Ohio-4210.....	7

Wells v. Spirit Fabricating, Ltd., 113 Ohio App. 3d 282 (8th
Dist. 1996)..... 27

Rules and Statutes

Civ. R. 24..... *in passim*
Civ. R. 56..... 14, 19
Civ. R. 60(B) *in passim*
R.C. 119.12..... 19-22
R.C. 3781.031 *in passim*
R.C. 3781.19..... 27

APPELLANT’S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR

1. First Assignment of Error: Trial Court erred in granting motion to intervene of Intervenor Jane Doe, in her individual capacity and on behalf of her minor son John Doe through Trial Court’s “Decision and Entry Granting Motion to Intervene of Jane Doe (Filed October 14, 2020) and Order Adding Jane Doe, Individually and on Behalf of her Minor Son, as an Appellee” filed 10/15/20.

2. Second Assignment of Error: Trial Court erred in granting motion to vacate judgment of Intervenor Jane Doe, in her individual capacity and on behalf of her minor son John Doe through Trial Court’s “Decision and Entry Granting Appellee’s, Jane Doe, Motion to Vacate Summary Judgment, filed October 15, 2020” filed 11/30/20.
